Sub: - Appointment of Process Servers & Chowkidar (District Cadre) in District Courts Kishtwar pursuant to Hon'ble High Court Notification No. 70/Psy-661 dated 23.01.2024 & this Office advertisement no. 01 of 2024 dated 03.07.2024.

<u>ORDER</u>

No: - 64

Dated: - 14.12.2024

Consequent upon the finalization of the selection process and preparation of select lists by the selection committee, constituted for recruitment to the posts of Process Servers & Chowkidar in District Judiciary Kishtwar advertised vide this Office advertisement no. 01 of 2024 dated 03.07.2024 and the approval on the recommendation of the Selection Committee by Hon'ble Chief Justice Secretariat, the following candidates as per merit are temporarily appointed as Process Servers and Chowkidar in District Judiciary Kishtwar as under;

- Sh. Auquib Hussain S/O Rehamtullah R/O Hora Tatani Suroor Tehsil Drabshalla District Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Process Server under Open Category in the Pay Level-2 (19900-63200) and is posted in the Court of Pr. District & Sessions Judge Kishtwar against available vacancy.
- Ms. Irtiza Banoo D/O Showkat Ali Ganae R/O Janakpur Dachhan Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Process Server under Open Category in the Pay Level-2 (19900-63200) and is posted in the Court of Pr. District & Sessions Judge Kishtwar against available vacancy.
- **3.** Ms. Anjum Begum D/O Ikhlaq Ahmed R/O Drubeel Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Process Server under Open Category in the Pay Level-2 (19900-63200) and is posted in the Court of Pr. District & Sessions Judge Kishtwar against available vacancy.
- 4. Sh. Pardeep Kumar Shan S/O Sewa Ram Shan R/O Dool Kishtwar Teh. & District Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Process Server under RBA Category in the Pay Level-2 (19900-63200) and is posted in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate Kishtwar against available vacancy.
- Ms. Sapna Rani D/O Feroz Chand R/O KuleedLachkhazana Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Process Server under SC Category in the Pay Level -2 (19900-63200) and is posted in the Court of Pr. District & Sessions Judge Kishtwar against available vacancy.
- 6. Sh. Ajay Singh S/O Mohinder Singh R/O KaroolSarthal Tehsil & District Kishtwar is hereby temporarily appointed as Chowkidar under Open Category in the Pay Level SL-1 (14800-47100) and is posted in the Court of Pr. District & Sessions Judge Kishtwar against available vacancy.

Note: -

- i. All the new appointees are directed to join within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. In case, any appointee fails to join within the stipulated period in that event his/her appointment shall deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice.
- ii. All the new appointees having joined are directed to get their testimonials checked and verified from the concerned issuing authorities.
- iii. All the new appointees having joined are directed to get the character and antecedents verified from the Inspector General of police, CID Jammu & Kashmir.
- iv. The new appointees are directed to give an undertaking before the Presiding Officer at the time of their joining in the shape of affidavit duly attested by a Judicial magistrate 1st class to the effect that in case any adverse report about his/her character antecedents is received from the inspector general of police, CID Jammu & Kashmir in that event his/her appointment shall be deemed to be cancelled ab-initio and shall have no claim on his/her appointment.
- v. The salary of the new appointees shall not be drawn unless a satisfactory report in respect of (ii), (iii) and (iv) above is received from the concerned issuing authorities.

By Order.

S69-69 No:- /PDSJK/24 Copy to;

Pr. District & Sessions Judge .Kishtwartwar

Dated: 14.12.2024

- **1.** The Secretary to Administrative Judge of District Kishtwar, Hon'ble high Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu.
- **2.** The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu.
- 3. The Worthy Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu.
- 4. The Registrar Vigilance, Hon'ble High Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu.
- 5. The Registrar Rules, Hon'ble High Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu.

..... For information

- 6. System Officer to upload the same on the official website of District Kishtwar.
- 7. Office copy.

ict & Sessions Judge